
1

Gareth Owens LL.B Barrister/Bargyfreithiwr
Chief Officer (Governance)
Prif Swyddog (Llywodraethu)

To: Cllr David Wisinger (Chairman)

Councillors: Mike Allport, Bernie Attridge, 
Chris Bithell, Derek Butler, Ian Dunbar, 
Veronica Gay, Gladys Healey, Patrick Heesom, 
Kevin Hughes, Paul Johnson, Christine Jones, 
Richard Jones, Richard Lloyd, Mike Peers, 
Neville Phillips and Owen Thomas

CS/NG

24 September 2020

Maureen Potter 01352 702322
maureen.potter@flintshire.gov.uk

Dear Sir / Madam

NOTICE OF REMOTE MEETING
PLANNING COMMITTEE

WEDNESDAY, 30TH SEPTEMBER, 2020 at 1.00 PM

Yours sincerely

Robert Robins
Democratic Services Manager

Please note: Due to the current restrictions on travel and the
requirement for physical distancing this meeting will not be held at its
usual location. This will be a remote meeting and ‘attendance’ will be
restricted to Planning Committee Members . The meeting will be
recorded.

If you have any queries regarding this, please contact a member of
the Democratic Services Team on 01352 702345

Public Document Pack



2

Virtual Planning Committee Meeting - Public Participation

Members of the public, objectors to or supporters of applications will not be able to
address the remote Committee. Their views will be sought in advance of the meeting
and their statements included within this Committee report pack.

A G E N D A

1 APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIR 
2 APOLOGIES 
3 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
4 LATE OBSERVATIONS 
5 MINUTES (Pages 3 - 8)

To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the meeting on 2 September 
2020.  

6 ITEMS TO BE DEFERRED 
7 REPORTS OF CHIEF OFFICER (PLANNING, ENVIRONMENT & 

ECONOMY) 
The reports of the Chief Officer (Planning, Environment & Economy) are 
enclosed.

REPORTS OF CHIEF OFFICER (PLANNING, ENVIRONMENT & ECONOMY)
TO PLANNING COMMITTEE ON 30 SEPTEMBER 2020

Item 
No

File Reference DESCRIPTION

Applications reported for determination (A = reported for approval, R= reported for refusal)
7.1  059999 059999 - R - Outline Application with Some Matters Reserved for the 

Development of Land to Proivde Lodge/Chalet Poark to Include Single 
Storey and Two Storey Lodges, a Site Office with Shop/Convenience 
Store and Cycle Hire Facility at Northop County Park, Northop (Pages 9 - 
42)

7.2  061154 061154 - R - Full Application - Proposed residential development for 90 
no. residential units of accommodation (of which 40% will be affordable 
and supported living), public open space, landscaping, means of highway 
and pedestrian access, local highway and pedestrian infrastructure 
improvements at Plas Anney, Ruthin Road, Mold (Pages 43 - 92)

7.3  061429 061429 - A - Outline - New dwelling at 2 Wood Green, Mold (Pages 93 - 
112)

BREAK – 10 Minutes

7.4  061158 061158 - A - Full application - Change of use - ground floor shop to 
residential unit (Pages 113 - 128)

7.5  058946 058946 - A - Full Application - Proposed residential development at 
Factory 2, Ponybodkin Hill, Leeswood (Pages 129 - 166)

7.6  061171 061171 - A - Full Application - Construction of a New Two Storey Utility 
Building and Surrounding Hard Standing Area at Valspar, Parkway, 
Deeside Industrial Park. (Pages 167 - 180)



PLANNING COMMITTEE
2 SEPTEMBER 2020

Minutes of the remote meeting of the Planning Committee of Flintshire County 
Council held on Wednesday, 2 September 2020.  

PRESENT: Councillor David Wisinger (Chairman)
Councillors: Mike Allport, Bernie Attridge, Marion Bateman, Chris Bithell, 
Derek Butler, Adele Davies-Cooke, Ian Dunbar, David Evans, Veronica Gay, 
Patrick Heesom, Dave Hughes, Christine Jones, Richard Jones, Richard Lloyd, 
Billy Mullin, Mike Peers, Neville Phillips and Owen Thomas

APOLOGIES: Councillors: Dave Cox and Kevin Hughes

IN ATTENDANCE:
Chief Officer (Planning, Environment & Economy); Development Manager; Service 
Manager - Strategy; Legal Services Manager, Planning Officers; Senior Engineer - 
Highways Development Control; and Democratic Services Officers

82. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

Councillors Bernie Attridge and Marion Bateman declared that they had been 
contacted on more than three occasions by the Local Member on Agenda item 6.5 
(061296). 

83. LATE OBSERVATIONS

The Chairman explained that the late observations had been circulated to 
Members of the Committee prior to the meeting, a copy of which was appended to 
the agenda on the Flintshire County Council website:

http://committeemeetings.flintshire.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=490&MId=471
4&Ver=4&LLL=0 

The Chief Officer (Planning, Environment & Economy) advised that he would 
read out the late observations following the presentation for each Agenda item during 
the meeting. 

84. MINUTES

The draft minutes of the meeting on 5 August 2020 were confirmed as a 
correct record, as moved and seconded by Councillor Bernie Attridge and Councillor 
Chris Bithell.  

Councillor Marion Bateman requested that the third party speakers detailed in 
the appendix of the minutes be amended for future minutes to show observations 
made and included in the agendas rather than those made only during the meeting.  
It was agreed that this be amended for future minutes. 

Page 3

Agenda Item 5

http://committeemeetings.flintshire.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=490&MId=4714&Ver=4&LLL=0
http://committeemeetings.flintshire.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=490&MId=4714&Ver=4&LLL=0


RESOLVED:

That the minutes be approved as a true and correct record and signed by the 
Chairman.

85. ITEMS TO BE DEFERRED

No items were recommended for deferral.

86. REPORTS OF THE CHIEF OFFICER (PLANNING, ENVIRONMENT & ECONOMY)

RESOLVED:

That decisions be recorded as shown on the Planning Application schedule attached 
as an appendix.

87. MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC AND PRESS IN ATTENDANCE

There were no members of the press or public present.  

(The meeting started at 1.00 pm and ended at 4.10 pm)

…………………………
Chairman

Meetings of the Planning Committee are webcast and can be viewed by visiting the 
webcast library at: http://flintshire.public-i.tv/core/portal/home  

Page 4

http://flintshire.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


PLANNING COMMITTEE ON 2 SEPTEMBER 2020  

ITEM NO TOWN/
COMMUNITY 
COUNCIL

SITE/PROPOSAL THIRD PARTY / LOCAL 
MEMBER OBSERVATIONS

RESOLUTION

061392 Buckley Town 
Council 

Full application - Application for 
the demolition of a dwelling & the 
erection of 56 dwellings, access, 
parking, open space & associated 
at 81 Drury Lane, Buckley

A statement of objection from a 
local resident had been 
appended to the report in the 
agenda.

A statement of support from a 
local resident had been 
appended to the report in the 
agenda.

A summary of two letters 
received from neighbouring 
properties were included in the 
late observations as circulated. 

That the appeal be resisted on the 
grounds outlined within the report on the 
basis that no further material planning 
issues have been raised in response to 
the statutory notifications.  

060765 Connah’s Quay 
Town Council

Full Application - Installation and 
Operation of a Ground Mounted 
Solar Panels and Associated 
Infrastructure at Crumps Yard, 
Dock Road, Connah's Quay.

Comments of support from 
Councillor Bernie Attridge, as 
Local Member, were appended 
to the report in the agenda, with 
additional comments of support 
included in the late observations 
as circulated.

That planning permission be granted, 
subject to the conditions set out in the 
report and confirmation from Network 
Rail that the proposals do not impact 
upon the railway network, in line with 
officer’s recommendations.

061081 Caerwys Town 
Council

Full application - Change of use 
form a public house & hotel with 
manager's accommodation into a 
single holiday letting unit for 
larger groups & alterations & 

A statement of objection from 
the Local Member, Councillor 
Tudor Jones, was appended to 
the report in the agenda.

That planning permission be granted, 
subject to the conditions set out in the 
report, in line with officer’s 
recommendations.

P
age 5



ITEM NO TOWN/
COMMUNITY 
COUNCIL

SITE/PROPOSAL THIRD PARTY / LOCAL 
MEMBER OBSERVATIONS

RESOLUTION

construction of a covered area to 
create a seven bedroom letting 
unit in the main Pyllgwyn building 
& to improve the five existing 
holiday letting guest 
accommodation units in the 
stable range & creation of an 
additional single bed letting unit 
at the Pwllgwyn Hotel, Afonwen

A statement from the agent was 
included in the late observations 
as circulated.

061296 Broughton and 
Bretton 
Community 
Council

Full application – Single storey 
side extension at Fern Bank, Old 
Warren, Broughton

No third party observations were 
included in the agenda or 
included in the late observations 
circulated.

That planning permission be granted, 
subject to the conditions set out in the 
report, in line with officer’s 
recommendations.

060475 Whitford 
Community 
Council 

Full Application - Erection of 
Drive-Thru Restaruant Unit and 
Drive-Thru Coffee Shop Unit (Use 
Class A3), Access, Landscaping 
and Associated Works at 
McDonalds, St. Asaph Road, Lloc

A statement of objection from 
Councillor Chris Dolphin, as 
Local Member, was appended 
to the report in the agenda, with 
additional comments of 
objections included in the late 
observations as circulated.

A statement of objection from a 
local resident had been 
appended to the report in the 
agenda.

That planning permission be refused 
against the officer’s recommendation on 
the following grounds:

 Inappropriate development in the 
open countryside; and

 Highway safety concerns

P
age 6



ITEM NO TOWN/
COMMUNITY 
COUNCIL

SITE/PROPOSAL THIRD PARTY / LOCAL 
MEMBER OBSERVATIONS

RESOLUTION

060792 Hope 
Community 
Council

Application for a Change of Use 
from a Dwelling/house (Use 
Class C3) to a Home for 11 
Children (Use Class C2), 
Including the Conversion of the 
Garage Annex to On-Site 
Education Facility, and the 
Demolition of an On-Site Building 
and its Replacement to Provide a 
Self-Contained Unit for One of 
the Children (11 Children In All). 
Also to Include Car Parking at 
Oaklea Grange, Sandy Lane, 
Higher Kinnerton.

A statement of objection from 
Councillor Gladys Healey, as 
Local Member, were appended 
to the report in the agenda.

A statement of objection from a 
local resident group had been 
appended to the report in the 
agenda.

A statement from the agent was 
included in the late observations 
as circulated.

That planning permission be granted, 
subject to the conditions set out in the 
report, in line with officer’s 
recommendations.

060741 Saltney Town 
Council 

Application to Modify Section 106 
Agreement at Morrisons, High 
Street, Saltney.

A request for deferral from 
Councillor Veronica Gay, was 
included in the late observations 
as circulated.

A summary of objections from 
two Saltney Community 
Councillors was included in the 
late observations as circulated.

That modification of the S106 
agreement such that the paragraph 3 to 
the first schedule is deleted is agreed in 
accordance with officer 
recommendation.  

P
age 7



T
his page is intentionally left blank



FLINTSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

REPORT TO: PLANNING COMMITTEE

DATE: WEDNESDAY, 30 SEPTEMBER 2020

REPORT BY: CHIEF OFFICER (PLANNING, ENVIRONMENT 
AND ECONOMY)

SUBJECT: 059999 - OUTLINE APPLICATION WITH SOME 
MATTERS RESERVED FOR THE DEVELOPMENT 
OF LAND TO PROIVDE LODGE/CHALET PARK 
TO INCLUDE SINGLE STOREY AND TWO 
STOREY LODGES, A SITE OFFICE WITH 
SHOP/CONVENIENCE STORE AND CYCLE HIRE 
FACILITY AT NORTHOP COUNTY PARK

APPLICATION 
NUMBER: 059999

APPLICANT: MR GIZZI

SITE: LAND AT NORTHOP COUNTRY PARK, 
NORTHOP, MOLD 

APPLICATION 
VALID DATE: 4TH JUNE 2019

LOCAL MEMBERS: COUNCILLOR M BATEMAN

TOWN/COMMUNITY 
COUNCIL: NORTHOP COMMUNITY COUNCIL

REASON FOR 
COMMITTEE:

SCALE OF DEVELOPMENT & LOCAL MEMBER 
REQUEST 

SITE VISIT: NO

1.00 SUMMARY

1.01 This is an outline planning application with matters reserved f
[...]
ols, amenities or attractions.  
Visitors will not be able to roam freely. No direct access to rights of way exist. The development is bounded 
by privately owned areas. Roaming visitors will encounter flying golf balls, roads with no footpaths and no 
lighting, dense woodland and ponds. Pedestrian arrivals require a walk along fast (70mph) public roads with 
no footpaths or lighting. In the park the visitors will encounter traffic on narrow roads, absent footpaths and 
limited lighting.  
Over intensification from the 30 lodges will overwhelm the site services. A dramatic increase in site traffic is 
expected. Parking spaces are limited. Especially for admin employees and visitor arrivals. Parking privileges 
do not extend to surrounding external roadways and private land.  
A large influx of visitors will inevitably lead to a loss of control, privacy, security and will impact negatively 
upon the local environment and residential community through potentially disruptive, inconsiderate and 
dangerous acts.   

Page 42



FLINTSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

REPORT TO: PLANNING COMMITTEE

DATE: WEDNESDAY, 30 SEPTEMBER 2020

REPORT BY: CHIEF OFFICER (PLANNING, ENVIRONMENT 
AND ECONOMY)

SUBJECT: PROPOSED RESIDENTIAL DEVELOPMENT FOR 
90 NO. RESIDENTIAL UNITS OF 
ACCOMMODATION (OF WHICH 40% WILLL BE 
AFFORDABLE AND SUPPORTED LIVING), 
PUBLIC OPEN SPACE, LANDSCAPING, MEANS 
OF HIGHWAY AND PEDESTRIAN ACCESS, 
LOCAL HIGHWAY AND PEDESTRIAN 
INFRASTRUCTURE IMPROVEMENTS

APPLICATION 
NUMBER:

061154

APPLICANT: GOWER HOMES LTD & CLWYD ALYN

SITE: LAND AT PLAS ANEY, RUTHIN ROAD, MOLD

APPLICATION 
VALID DATE: 27TH MARCH 2020

LOCAL MEMBERS: COUNCILLOR G COLLETT

TOWN/COMMUNITY 
COUNCIL: MOLD TOWN COUNCIL

REASON FOR 
COMMITTEE:

DEPARTURE, SCALE OF DEVELOPMENT & 
LOCAL MEMBER REQUEST

SITE VISIT: NO

1.0 SUMMARY

1.0 This is a full planning application for the development on land at Plas 
Aney to provide a residential scheme of 90 no. dwellings together 
with public open space, landsca
[...]
king spaces. 
In 2019, Knowle Lane was altered to a one-way system with double yellow lines and limited time 
controlled parking along its length. 
Church Road also had double yellow lines extended - as such on-road parking in the vicinity is difficult / 
non-existent. 
After speaking to our local Town Councillors, we were told that any development has to have a minimum 
provision of car parking spaces. 
There is already an existing flat conversion above the proposed development (which again does not have 
any car parking provision). Should all of the occupants of these flats be car owners, it could be reasonable to 
expect that possibly 5 extra cars would have nowhere to park except on the roads in the vicinity. 
Both ourselves and our neighbours have redeveloped our properties to allow for off road parking at our own 
expense as on road parking is practically impossible. 
There are two double storey outbuildings which belong to (and are attached) to the rear of the shop at the 
rear of the property (joined by the one storey extension), which are in a very poor state of repair and are an 
eyesore. These could be demolished to provide off-road parking for the proposed flat conversion and the 
existing flat above. 

Page 127



This page is intentionally left blank



FLINTSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

REPORT TO: PLANNING COMMITTEE

DATE: 30th September 2020

REPORT BY: CHIEF OFFICER (PLANNING, ENVIRONMENT 
AND ECONOMY)

SUBJECT: FULL APPLICATION – PROPOSED 
RESIDENTIAL DEVELOPMENT AT FACTORY 2, 
PONTYBODKIN HILL, LEESWOOD.

APPLICATION 
NUMBER:

058946

APPLICANT: FOXBURY DEVELOPMENTS

SITE: FACTORY 2, PONTYBODKIN HILL, LEESWOOD

APPLICATION 
VALID DATE:

10TH SEPTEMBER 2018

LOCAL MEMBERS: COUNCILLOR R. HUGHES

TOWN/COMMUNITY 
COUNCIL:

LEESWOOD COMMUNITY COUNCIL

REASON FOR 
COMMITTEE:

SCALE OF DEVELOPMENT RELATIVE TO 
DELEGATION SCHEME

SITE VISIT: NO

1.00 SUMMARY

1.01 This full application proposes the erection of residential development 
comprising a total of 24 No.
[...]
bodkin - Housing

Development

RAL
MOH

Street Images

5494 PL09

Rev: Description: Date:

X Planning Issue 27.06.18

A Planning Sub. 05.09.18

Scale:  1 : 1

Site Entrance

P
age 162



Page 163



Page 164



Page 165



Page 166



FLINTSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

REPORT TO: PLANNING COMMITTEE

DATE: 30TH SEPTEMBER 2020

REPORT BY: CHIEF OFFICER (PLANNING, ENVIRONMENT 
AND ECONOMY)

SUBJECT: FULL APPLICATION FOR THE CONSTRUCTION 
OF A TWO STOREY UTILITY BUILDING AND 
ASSOCIATED WORKS INCLUDING TWO 
EXAUST STACKS.

APPLICATION 
NUMBER:

061171

APPLICANT: VALSPAR 

SITE: VALSPAR,
PARKWAY, DEESIDE INDUSTRIAL PARK.

APPLICATION 
VALID DATE:

29th MARCH 2020

LOCAL MEMBERS: COUNCILLOR MRS C JONES 

TOWN/COMMUNITY 
COUNCIL:

SEALAND

REASON FOR 
COMMITTEE:

HEIGHT OF THE PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT IS
OUTSIDE THE SCOPE OF DELEGATED
POWERS

SITE VISIT: N0

1.00 SUMMARY

1.01 This full application relates to a proposal for a new utility building with 
associated exhaust stacks and formation of a new internal roadway at an 
existing industrial premises Valspar, Parkway, Deeside Industrial Park. 
Progression of the application has been delayed pending the submission of a 
Flood Consequences Assessment ( FCA ) .
.

Page 167

Agenda Item 7.6



2.00 RECOMMENDATION: TO GRANT PLANNING PERMISSION, SUBJECT TO 
THE FOLLOWING:-

2.01 1 Time limit on commencement
2 In accordance with approved plans
3 Materials to be submitted and approved 
4 Landscaping Scheme to be submitted and approved.
5 Implementation of landscaping scheme
6 No surface water to connect to public sewerage network 

        

3.0           CONSULTATIONS

3.01 Local Member
Councillor C Jones 
No response received at time of preparing report

Sealand Community Council:
No objections 

Highway Development Control
No objection. The proposed development is remote from the adopted 
highway, it will be served via an existing access off Second Avenue and is 
unlikely to have a significant highway impact

Community and Business Prot
[...]
AutoCAD SHX Text_352
K

AutoCAD SHX Text_353
L

AutoCAD SHX Text_354
M

AutoCAD SHX Text_355
N

AutoCAD SHX Text_356
O

AutoCAD SHX Text_357
6

AutoCAD SHX Text_358
5

AutoCAD SHX Text_359
4

AutoCAD SHX Text_360
3

AutoCAD SHX Text_361
P

AutoCAD SHX Text_362
Q

AutoCAD SHX Text_363
2

AutoCAD SHX Text_364
1

AutoCAD SHX Text_365
P1

AutoCAD SHX Text_366
PRELIMINARY ISSUE FOR CLIENT DISCUSSION

AutoCAD SHX Text_367
JM

AutoCAD SHX Text_368
10.07.19

AutoCAD SHX Text_369
P2

AutoCAD SHX Text_370
ISSUED FOR PLANNING

AutoCAD SHX Text_371
JM

AutoCAD SHX Text_372
15.07.19

AutoCAD SHX Text_373
CG

AutoCAD SHX Text_374
A

AutoCAD SHX Text_375
ISSUED FOR PLANNING

AutoCAD SHX Text_376
AS

AutoCAD SHX Text_377
18.03.20

AutoCAD SHX Text_378
SC



Page 178



Page 179



Page 180


	Agenda
	5 Minutes
	7.1 059999 - R - Outline Application with Some Matters Reserved for the Development of Land to Proivde Lodge/Chalet Poark to Include Single Storey and Two Storey Lodges, a Site Office with Shop/Convenience Store and Cycle Hire Facility at Northop County Park, Northop
	Enc. 1 for 059999 - Outline Application with Some Matters Reserved for the Development of Land to Provide Lodge/Chalet Park to Include Single Storey and Two Storey Lodges, a Site Office with Shop/Convenience Store and Cycle Hire Facility at Northop C
	59999
	059999 Compiled Presentation - OS, Location & Existing Site Plans
	Existing Site Plan 21.02.18 - EX00
	Indicative 2 Bed Single Storey Unit 21.02.19 - P04
	Sheets
	P04 - INDICATIVE  UNIT TYPE


	Indicative 2 Bed Unit 21.02.19 - P03
	Sheets
	P03 - INDICATIVE  UNIT TYPE


	Indicative 3 Bed Single Storey Unit 21.02.19 - P05
	Sheets
	P05 - INDICATIVE UNIT TYPE


	Indicative 3 Bed Unit 21.02.19 - P02
	Sheets
	P02 - INDICATIVE UNIT TYPE


	Indicative Reception Layout 21.02.19 - P06
	Sheets
	P06 - INDICATIVE RECEPTION / SHOP


	Location Plan 21.02.18 - EX01


	Enc. 2 for 059999 - Outline Application with Some Matters Reserved for the Development of Land to Provide Lodge/Chalet Park to Include Single Storey and Two Storey Lodges, a Site Office with Shop/Convenience Store and Cycle Hire Facility at Northop C
	Enc. 3 for 059999 - Outline Application with Some Matters Reserved for the Development of Land to Provide Lodge/Chalet Park to Include Single Storey and Two Storey Lodges, a Site Office with Shop/Convenience Store and Cycle Hire Facility at Northop C
	059999 Compiled Presentation V1 - Unit Plans
	Indicative 2 Bed Single Storey Unit 21.02.19 - P04
	Sheets
	P04 - INDICATIVE  UNIT TYPE


	Indicative 2 Bed Unit 21.02.19 - P03
	Sheets
	P03 - INDICATIVE  UNIT TYPE


	Indicative 3 Bed Single Storey Unit 21.02.19 - P05
	Sheets
	P05 - INDICATIVE UNIT TYPE


	Indicative 3 Bed Unit 21.02.19 - P02
	Sheets
	P02 - INDICATIVE UNIT TYPE


	Indicative Reception Layout 21.02.19 - P06
	Sheets
	P06 - INDICATIVE RECEPTION / SHOP



	PAge

	Enc. 4 for 059999 - Outline Application with Some Matters Reserved for the Development of Land to Provide Lodge/Chalet Park to Include Single Storey and Two Storey Lodges, a Site Office with Shop/Convenience Store and Cycle Hire Facility at Northop C
	059999 Collated - Illustrations & Photos
	059999 Compiled Presentation V1 - Illustrations & Photos
	Illustrations
	Sheets and Views
	IMAGES


	Indicative 2 Bed Single Storey Unit 21.02.19 - P04
	Sheets
	P04 - INDICATIVE  UNIT TYPE


	Indicative 2 Bed Unit 21.02.19 - P03
	Sheets
	P03 - INDICATIVE  UNIT TYPE


	Indicative 3 Bed Single Storey Unit 21.02.19 - P05
	Sheets
	P05 - INDICATIVE UNIT TYPE


	Indicative 3 Bed Unit 21.02.19 - P02
	Sheets
	P02 - INDICATIVE UNIT TYPE


	Indicative Reception Layout 21.02.19 - P06
	Sheets
	P06 - INDICATIVE RECEPTION / SHOP


	Photos


	Cllr Bateman statement 17.09.20
	Local resident statement 22.09.20


	7.2 061154 - R - Full Application - Proposed residential development for 90 no. residential units of accommodation (of which 40% will be affordable and supported living), public open space, landscaping, means of highway and pedestrian access, local highway and pedestrian infrastructure improvements at Plas Anney, Ruthin Road, Mold
	Enc. 1 for 061154 - Full application - Proposed residential development for 90 no. residential units of accommodation (of which 40  willl be affordable and supported living), public open space, landscaping, means of highway and pedestrian access, loc
	61154
	061154 Compiled Presentation - OS, Location & Site Plans
	061154 Compiled Presentation - OS, Location & Site Plans
	Location Plan PL-001
	PL-001 Location Plan

	Existing Site Plan PL-002
	PL-002 Existing Site Plan

	Proposed Site Plan PL-003-G
	PL-003-G Proposed Site Plan


	Proposed Landscape Layout - render - Ark - Feb 2020


	Enc. 2 for 061154 - Full application - Proposed residential development for 90 no. residential units of accommodation (of which 40  willl be affordable and supported living), public open space, landscaping, means of highway and pedestrian access, loc
	061154 Compiled Presentation - Proposed Elevations
	Proposed Elevations - Chirk Hybrid PL-023A
	PL-023 Chirk Hybrid Elevations Chirk Elevations

	Proposed Elevations - Conwy No Garage PL044
	PL-044 Conwy No Garage Elevations

	Proposed Elevations - Conwy PL-015A
	PL-015 Conwy Elevations

	Proposed Elevations - Criccieth PL-038A
	PL-038 Cricciech Elevations

	Proposed Elevations - Ewloe + PL-036A
	PL-036 Flint Elevations

	Proposed Elevations - Ewloe PL-031A
	PL-031 Ewloe

	Proposed Elevations - Harlech No Garage PL-048
	PL-048 Harlech No Garage Elevations

	Proposed Elevations - Harlech PL-019A
	PL-019A Harlech Elevations

	Proposed Elevations - Hawarden PL-033A
	PL-033 Hawarden

	Proposed Elevations - Rhuddlan No Garage PL-046
	PL-046 Rhuddlan No Garage Elevations

	Proposed Elevations - Rhuddlan PL-017A
	PL-017 Rhuddlan Elevations


	Proposed Street Elevation PL-034-A
	PL-034-A Proposed Street Elevation

	Proposed Landscape Layout - render - Ark - Feb 2020

	Enc. 3 for 061154 - Full application - Proposed residential development for 90 no. residential units of accommodation (of which 40  willl be affordable and supported living), public open space, landscaping, means of highway and pedestrian access, loc
	061154 Collated - Photos
	Cllr Collett Statement 21.09.20
	Local resident Statement 16.09.20
	Local resident Statement (Supporter) 17.09.20


	7.3 061429 - A - Outline - New dwelling at 2 Wood Green, Mold
	Enc. 1 for 061429 - Outline - New dwelling at 2 Wood Green, Mold
	061429 Collated - OS & Plans
	61429
	Location Plan 20 016 LP01
	Existing Site Plan 20 016 PL01
	Proposed Site Plan 20 016 PL02

	Reduced photos
	Local resident Statement 22.09.20


	7.4 061158 - A - Full application - Change of use - ground floor shop to residential unit
	Enc. 1 for 061158 - Full application - Change of use - ground floor shop to residential unit at 71 Church Road, Buckley
	61158
	Location Plan
	Existing Floor Plans & Elevations - 761-1
	Proposed Floor Plans & Elevations - 761-2
	Reduced photos
	Local resident statement 18.09.20


	7.5 058946 - A - Full Application - Proposed residential development at Factory 2, Ponybodkin Hill, Leeswood
	Enc. 1 for 058946 - A - Full Application - Proposed residential development at Factory 2, Ponybodkin Hill, Leeswood
	58946
	AMENDED 30.03.2020 -  Proposed Site Plan - Rev F
	Sheets
	PL02 - Proposed Site Plan


	Proposed Front View A - House Type 01 PL13A
	Sheets
	PL13 - Front View A


	Proposed Front View B - House Type 01 PL14A
	Sheets
	PL14 - Front View B


	Proposed Front View A - House Type 02 PL20A
	Sheets
	PL20 - Front View A


	Proposed Front View B - House Type 02 PL21A
	Sheets
	PL21 - Front View B


	Proposed Front View A - House Type 03 PL26A
	Sheets
	PL26 - Front View A


	Proposed Front View B - House Type 03 PL27A
	Sheets
	PL27 - Front View B


	Proposed Front View A - House Type 04 PL34A
	Sheets
	PL34 - Front View A


	Proposed Front View B - House Type 04 PL35A
	Sheets
	PL35 - Front View B


	Proposed Front View A - House Type 05 PL41A
	Sheets
	PL41 - Front View A


	Proposed Front View B - House Type 05 PL42A
	Sheets
	PL42 - Front View B


	AMENDED 30.03.2020 - Proposed House Type 06 Plans
	Sheets
	D2 - Cover
	DS - Drawing Issue Sheet
	PL45 - HT 01 - Floor Plans
	PL46 - HT 01 - Elevations
	PL47 - HT01 - Elevations
	PL48 - Front View A
	PL49 - Front View B
	PL50 - Rear View A
	PL51 - Rear View B


	Proposed Street A Image PL05
	Sheets
	PL05 - Street Images


	Proposed Street B Image PL06
	Sheets
	PL06 - Street Images


	Proposed Street C Image PL07
	Sheets
	PL07 - Street Images


	Proposed Street D Image PL08
	Sheets
	PL08 - Street Images


	Proposed Street E Image PL09
	Sheets
	PL09 - Street Images



	Enc. 2 for 058946 - A - Full Application - Proposed residential development at Factory 2, Ponybodkin Hill, Leeswood

	7.6 061171 - A - Full Application - Construction of a New Two Storey Utility Building and Surrounding Hard Standing Area at Valspar, Parkway, Deeside Industrial Park.
	Enc. 1 for 061171 - Full Application - Construction of a New Two Storey Utility Building and Surrounding Hard Standing Area at Valspar, Parkway, Deeside Industrial Park.
	61171
	Block Plan SHW-19-450-0001 Rev A
	Sheets and Views
	Block Plan 0001


	Existing Elevations SHW-19-450-0002 Rev A
	Sheets and Views
	Ex North & East 0002


	Proposed Elevations - East & North SHW-19-450-0004 Rev A
	Sheets and Views
	East & North 0004


	Proposed Elevations - East & South SHW-19-450-0003 Rev A
	Sheets and Views
	West & South 0003


	061171 Photos & Statements







Minutes of the meeting


PLANNING COMMITTEE
30 SEPTEMBER 2020

Minutes of the meeting of the Planning Committee of Flintshire County Council 
held at Remote Attendance Meeting on Wednesday, 30th September, 2020

PRESENT: Councillor David Wisinger (Chairman)
Councillors: Mike Allport, Chris Bithell, Ian Dunbar, Veronica Gay, Gladys Healey, 
Patrick Heesom, Kevin Hughes, Paul Johnson, Christine Jones, Richard Jones, 
Richard Lloyd, Mike Peers, Neville Phillips and Owen Thomas

APOLOGIES: Councillors: Bernie Attridge and Derek Butler

IN ATTENDANCE:
Chief Officer (Planning, Environment & Economy); Development Manager; 
Service Manager - Strategy; Legal Services Manager, Planning Officers; Senior 
Engineer - Highways Development Control; and Democratic Services Officers  

88. APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIR

Councillor Paul Johnson proposed Councillor Richard Lloyd as Vice-Chair of the 
Committee and this was seconded by Councillor Christine Jones.

Councillor Owen Thomas proposed Councillor Mike Peers as Vice-Chair of the 
Committee and this was seconded by Councillor Richard Jones.

On being put to the vote Councillor Richard Lloyd was appointed as Vice-Chair of 
the Committee.

RESOLVED:

That Councillor Richard Lloyd be appointed Vice-Chair of the Committee.

89. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

Councillor Mike Peers declared a personal and prejudicial interest on agenda 
item 7.2 (061154) as a family member was employed by Clwyd Alyn (the joint 
applicant). 

90. LATE OBSERVATIONS

There were no late observations.

91. MINUTES

The draft minutes of the meeting on 2 September 2020 were confirmed as a 
correct record, as moved and seconded by Councillor Richard Lloyd and 
Councillor Chris Bithell.  



RESOLVED:

That the minutes be approved as a true and correct record and signed by the 
Chairman.

92. ITEMS TO BE DEFERRED

The Chief Officer (Planning, Environment & Economy) advised that the following 
item was recommended for deferral to enable the agent (on behalf of the 
applicant), who had not received the notification that the item was to be 
considered at this meeting, to make a statement in support of the application.  If 
agreed for deferral, the item would be brought back to the next available meeting 
of the Committee.

Agenda Item 7.2 (061154) - Full application – Proposed residential 
development for 90 no. residential units of accommodation (of which 40% 
will be affordable and supported living), public open space, landscaping, 
means of highway and pedestrian access, local highway and pedestrian 
infrastructure improvements at Plas Anney, Ruthin Road, Mold

Councillor Ian Dunbar moved the deferral which was duly seconded.  On being 
put to the vote, the item was deferred.

In response to the comments made by Councillor Richard Jones regarding 
difficulty he experienced downloading the agenda due to the size of the 
document, the Chief Officer agreed to give consideration to providing a separate 
attachment to the agenda to provide copies of the photographs and plans for 
each item in the future. 

RESOLVED:

That agenda item 7.2 (061154) be deferred to the next available meeting of the 
Committee for the reason stated.

93. REPORTS OF CHIEF OFFICER (PLANNING, ENVIRONMENT & ECONOMY)

RESOLVED:

That decisions be recorded as shown on the Planning Application schedule 
attached as an appendix

94. MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC AND PRESS IN ATTENDANCE

There were no members of the press or public present.  

(The meeting started at 1.00 pm and ended at 3.17 pm)

Chairman



Meetings of the Planning Committee are webcast and can be viewed by visiting 
the webcast library at: http://flintshire.public-i.tv/core/portal/home  

http://flintshire.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


PLANNING COMMITTEE ON 30 SEPTEMBER 2020  

ITEM NO TOWN/
COMMUNITY 
COUNCIL

SITE/PROPOSAL THIRD PARTY / LOCAL 
MEMBER OBSERVATIONS

RESOLUTION

059999 Northop 
Community 
Council 

Outline application with some 
matters reserved for the 
development of land to provide 
lodge/chalet park to include 
single storey and two storey 
lodges, a site office with 
shop/convenience store and 
cycle hire facility at Northop 
Country Park 

A statement of objection from 
the Local Member, Councillor 
Marion Bateman, was appended 
to the report in the agenda.

A statement of objection from a 
local resident had been 
appended to the report in the 
agenda.  

That planning permission be refused in 
accordance with the officer’s 
recommendation for the reasons as set 
out in the report.

061154 Mold Town 
Council

Full application – Proposed 
residential development for 90 
No. residential units of 
accommodation (of which 40% 
will be affordable and supported 
living), public open space, 
landscaping, means of highway 
and pedestrian access, local 
highway and pedestrian 
infrastructure improvements.

A statement of objection from 
the Local Member, Councillor 
Geoff Collett, was appended to 
the report in the agenda. 

A statement of objection from a 
local resident was appended to 
the report in the agenda.

A statement of support from a 
local resident  was appended to 
the report in the agenda.  

That the application be deferred to the 
next available meeting of the Committee 
for the reason stated.



ITEM NO TOWN/
COMMUNITY 
COUNCIL

SITE/PROPOSAL THIRD PARTY / LOCAL 
MEMBER OBSERVATIONS

RESOLUTION

061429 Mold Town 
Council

Outline Application – New 
dwelling at 2 Wood Green, Mold.

A statement of objection from a 
Local Residents Group was 
appended to the report.

Councillor Chris Bithell, as Local 
Member, spoke against the 
application. 

That planning permission be granted, 
subject to the conditions set out in the 
report, in line with the officer’s 
recommendation.

061158 Buckley Town 
Council

Full application - Change of use 
from a ground floor shop to 
residential unit

A statement of objection from a 
local resident was appended to 
the report in the agenda.  

Councillor Mike Peers, as Local 
Member, spoke against the 
application. 

That planning permission be granted, 
subject to the conditions set out in the 
report, in line with the officer’s 
recommendation.

058946 Leeswood
Community 
Council

Full application – Proposed 
residential development at 
Factory 2, Pontybodkin Hill, 
Leeswood.

That planning permission be granted, 
subject to the conditions set out in the 
report, in line with the officer’s 
recommendation.

061171 Sealand 
Community 
Council 

Full Application – Construction of 
a new two storey utility building 
and surrounding hard standing 
area at Valspar, Parkway, 
Deeside Industrial Park.

Councillor Christine Jones, as 
Local Member, spoke in support 
of the application. 

That planning permission be granted, 
subject to the conditions set out in the 
report, in line with the officer’s 
recommendation.




